Management Discussion and Analysis

Results of Operations Third Quarter 2017 Compared with Third Quarter 2016, page 21

 4. You disclose during the three months ended March 31, 2017 you revised your revenue by product analysis to better reflect

pricing adjustments and other differences.  Please explain to us what this represents and why this was not previously
reflected in the analysis of revenue.

We compile and disclose revenue by product in several sections of our annual and quarterly reports and other press releases,
including MD&A.  Due to historical system limitations, price accruals, which were more specifically described in our response to
your question number 3, were not incorporated into the product revenue analysis prior to Third Quarter 2016.  During 2016, we
made system enhancements which allowed us to properly analyze the accruals and classify them by product.  We reviewed the
historical data and made changes to allow for proper comparability.  By way of supplemental information, the following table
illustrates the adjustment that was made for the Third Quarter 2016:

4

As
previously
Reported

Reclassification
of Price
Accruals

As
Adjusted

  (000’s)
Climate Controlled Seats  $ 101,028  $ (1,258)  $ 99,770
Seat Heaters   75,442   (936)   74,506
Steering Wheel Heaters   12,914   (25)   12,889
Automotive Cables   21,768   (503)   21,265
Other Automotive   1,217   2,722   3,939
Global Power Technologies   5,112   -   5,112
Cincinnati Sub Zero   15,144   -   15,144
Total Revenue  $ 232,625  $ -  $ 232,625

Liquidity and Capital Resources, page 24

 5. You cite non-cash expenses and changes in accrual based net income (which includes the non-cash expenses) in partial

explanation of the decrease in cash provided by operating activities.  You also cite a change in working capital due to a
decrease in accrued liabilities resulting from the payment of income taxes related to the reorganization as a factor in the
decrease, but you already cited the payment of income taxes related to the reorganization as a factor.  Please note that